d) non-controlling interests are measured in the proportion corresponding to the carrying value of the
controlled entity’s net assets,

e) comparative data are transformed as if the merger took place at the beginning of the comparative
period. If the date on which a relationship of subordination arises is subsequent to the beginning of
the comparative period, comparative data are presented as of the moment when the relationship of
subordination occurred for the first time.

Therefore, the Company adjusted comparative data for 2021 retrospectively as if the merger took place at
the beginning of the previous reporting period. In connection with the requirements of IAS 1 Article 40b in
conjunction with Article 40a, the Company presented its third report on operations at the beginning of the
previous period.

The difference between the value of shares of the company covered by the merger and the value of capitals

was recognised in the Company’s supplementary capital.

Restatement of the statement of financial position

30/09/2021

Data before the merger Change

30/09/2021

Data after the merger

ASSETS

Fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets

137,673 0 137,673

Goodwill

0 0 0

Other intangible assets

5,503 2 5,505

Investment real properties

3,545 0 3,545

Financial assets

128 -128 0

Other financial assets

0 0 0

Deferred income tax assets

1,619 0 1,619

Trade and other receivables

0 0 0

148,468 -126 148,342

Current assets

Inventories

227,867 18 227,885

Trade and other receivables

180,472 3 180,475

Current income tax receivables

0 0 0

Financial derivatives

0 0 0

Other financial assets

0 0 0

Cash and cash equivalents

39,677 34 39,711

448,016 55 448,071

Total assets

596,484 -71 596,413

EQUITY

Share capital

2,004 0 2,004

Surplus resulting from the sale
of shares above their nominal
value

77,207 0 77,207

Other reserve capitals

293,942 -108 293,834

Retained profit

0 0 0

Other components of equity

373,153 -108 373,045

Consolidated quarterly report of the CAPITAL GROUP ACTION S.A. for Q3 2022
(all amounts are provided in thousands of PLN, unless specified otherwise)

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Page 43

Total equity

2,004 0 2,004

LIABILITIES

Long-term liabilities

Loans, borrowings and other
financial liabilities

0 0 0

Lease liabilities
665 0 665

Trade and other liabilities

91,553 0 91,553

Deferred income tax provision

0 0 0

92,218 0 92,218

Short-term liabilities

Trade and other liabilities

128,986 37 129,023

Loans, borrowings and other
liabilities on account of
financing

0 0 0

Lease liabilities
370 0 370

Current income tax liabilities

0 0 0

Employee benefit liabilities

1,757 0 1,757

Financial derivatives

0 0 0

Provisions for other liabilities
and charges

0 0 0

131,113 37 131,150

Total liabilities

223,331 37 223,368

Total equity and liabilities
 596,484 -71 596,413

Restatement of the statement of comprehensive income

Period

from 01/01/2021
to 30/09/2021

Data before the
merger

Change

Period
from

01/01/2021
 to 30/09/2021

after
the merger

Sales revenue

1,600,377 350 1,600,727

Costs of products, goods and materials sold

-1,463,473 262 -1,463,211

Gross profit / loss on sales

136,904 612 137,516

Selling and marketing costs

-65,384 -346 -65,730

General management costs

-26,764 -644 -27,408

Other revenue and profits

39,959 262 40,221

Other costs and losses

-1,173 0 -1,173

Operating profit/(loss)

83,542 -116 83,426

Financial revenue  58 0 58

Financial costs

-2,393 0 -2,393

Profit/(loss) before tax

81,207 -116 81,091

Income tax

-8,426 0 -8,426

Net profit (loss) for the financial year

72,781 -116 72,665

Other components of comprehensive income

Consolidated quarterly report of the CAPITAL GROUP ACTION S.A. for Q3 2022
(all amounts are provided in thousands of PLN, unless specified otherwise)

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Page 44

Net change due to cash flow hedges

0 0 0

Income tax

0 0 0

Other components of net comprehensive income

0 0 0

Total income for the period

72,781 -116 72,665

Profit/(loss) attributable to the Company’s
shareholders per ordinary share during the